1.1 to 12.0%), suggesting a patient and graft survival benefit for MMF. 

Study MYCS2646 (adult liver transplant): This study was a randomized, double-blind, multi-
center, parallel-group study that compared intravenous (IV) MMF followed by 1.5 g BID oral 
MMF to IV AZA followed by 1-2 mg/kg/day oral AZA. Five-hundred sixty-four (564) primary liver 
transplant recipients were evaluated. This study showed fewer treatment failures (biopsy-
proven rejection, treated rejection, or death /retransplantation) for MMF compared to AZA at 6 
months (38.1% vs 47.7%), 12 months (42.4% vs 50.2%), and 3 years (48.9% vs 47.7%).

[...]

The Applicant conducted a systematic literature search across electronic databases BIOSIS 
Previews, Derwent Drug File, Embase, Medline, Cochrane Library, and NICE cumulative until 
June 8, 2021. Search terms and criteria are listed in the Applicant’s Summary of Clinical 
Efficacy.6 One hundred and five (105) publications were identified and screened further by the 
Applicant. Fourteen studies (14) in pediatric heart transplant and fifteen studies (15) in 
pediatric liver transplant were submitted in the clinical module (Module 5) in support of clinical

[...]

Published Literature Studies Submitted in Support of Safety 

Pediatric Heart Transplant 
The publications submitted in support of safety of MMF in pediatric heart transplant include 12 
publications, which evaluate a total of 456 pediatric patients. Two hundred and ninety-five 
(295) of these 456 patients were treated with MMF. The majority of the publications were 
retrospective but also include prospective studies and conference abstracts. 

As noted above in section 8.2.1, Safety Review Approach, the age range of pediatric heart